for general working capital.
At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange was suspended at 9:30 a.m. on 15th January, 2004 pending the release of this announcement. Application has been made by the Company to the Stock Exchange
for the resumption of trading in the Shares with effect from 9:30 a.m. on 16th January, 2004.

MANDATE TO ISSUE THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued under the general mandate granted to the Directors pursuant to a
resolution passed at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 19th December, 2003. The Company has not
exercised such general mandate to allot and issue any Shares prior to the Placing.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION
The effect on the shareholding structure of the Company immediately after completion of the Placing and the
Subscription is as follows:

Existing (Immediately after
completion of the Bonus Issue Immediately after completion

but before completion of of the Placing but before Immediately after completion of
the Placing and the Subscription) completion of the Subscription the Placing and the Subscription

Number of Shares % Number of Shares % Number of Shares %
Vendor 1,035,300,000 50.61% 755,300,000 36.92% 1,035,300,000 44.52%
Public

—  Placees — 0% 280,000,000 13.69% 280,000,000 12.04%
—  Others 1,010,257,600 49.39% 1,010,257,600 49.39% 1,010,257,600 43.44%

Total 2,045,557,600 100% 2,045,557,600 100% 2,325,557,600 100%

EXPENSES
The Company will bear all the costs and expenses of approximately HK$17 million incurred in relation to the
Placing and the Subscription and will reimburse the Vendor for all costs and expenses (i.e. legal fees) incurred by it
in relation to the Placing and the Subscription.
REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS
The Group is mainly engaged in organic green vegetable and fruit production and distribution.
The Directors believe that the terms of the Placing and the Subscription, which have been negotiated on an arm’s
length basis in accordance with normal commercial terms, are fair and reasonable. The Directors consider that the